

IN THE COURT OF II ADDL. DISTRICT AND SESSIONS
(SPECIAL) JUDGE MANGALURU, D.K.

Special Case: 143/2022

PW: 7 (CW: 12)

Witness present and Duly Sworn on: 28.04.2026

Deposition of	:	Dr. Ashwin Udyavar
Father/Husband Name	:	Dr. Prakash Chandra
Age	:	52 years
Occupation	:	Doctor
Resident Of	:	Ujire.

Examination in Chief by Public Prosecutor :-

1. I have clinic in the name Ashwini Clinic at Ujire.

2. On 24.02.2022, around 12.30 noon, wife of Dinesh brought him to my clinic with a history of pain abdomen and vomiting. She told her husband was complaining of severe pain abdomen. I examined him. His BP was 90/70 which is lower side, I referred him for USG abdomen, USG was done at Spandana Polyclinic, Belthangady at 3.00 p.m, the patient came along with USG report at 4.00 p.m. Scanning report suggested fluid in the abdomen and doubtful perforation means injury to intestine. Since his condition was not good, I referred him for Higher treatment to SDM Hospital, Ujire

wherein CT scan was done, and the doctor of SDM Hospital spoke to me and told that there was perforation and the patient condition was not good, the patient was taken to higher centre, Mangaluru. Then I came to know it was an assault case. I now see reference letter referring the patient to higher centre, it bears my signature. The same are marked as Ex.P16 and 16(a). I now see abdominal real time sonography done by Spandana scanning centre, the same is marked as Ex.P17. I now see CT scan report of SDM Hospital, the same is marked as Ex.P18. The police have enquired me about the treatment and aforesaid details with me.

Cross-examination by Sri. BJK Advocate for Accused:-

3. When the patient came to me, he was under influence of alcohol. If a persons comes in contact with hard surface or hard object, injury to abdomen is possible.

Re-examination: Nil.

(Computerized to my dictation in the open court)

ROI & AC

II Addl District and Sessions Judge,
Mangaluru, D.K.